

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMPRESS CASINO JOLIET CORP., DES PLAINES LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP, HOLLYWOOD CASINO-AURORA, INC., AND  
ELGIN RIVERBOAT RESORT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEXI GIANNOULIAS, ILLINOIS RACING BOARD, BAL-  
MORAL PARK TROT, INC., HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE,  
INC., MAYWOOD PARK TROTting ASS'N, NATIONAL  
JOCKEY CLUB, AND ILLINOIS HARNESS HORSEMEN'S  
ASS'N.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Illinois**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHELE ODORIZZI  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 S. Wacker Dr.*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*

CHARLES ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*

EVAN TAGER

JEFFREY BERGER

*Mayer Brown LLP*

EUGENE VOLOKH  
*405 Hilgard Avenue*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90095*

*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided On Whether And In What Circumstances The Exaction Of Money May Be The Subject Of A Takings Challenge .....	10
B. The Expropriation Of Money May Give Rise To A Takings Challenge .....	18
1. This Court has held that money may be the subject of a taking .....	19
2. The Takings Clause applies to all forms of property .....	22
3. Takings analysis may not be avoided by characterizing the Act as a tax .....	26
4. The question presented is one of great importance .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Illinois (June 5, 2008) .....	 1a
APPENDIX B: Order, Circuit Court of Will County, Illinois (Mar. 26, 2007) .....	34a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX C: Order, Circuit Court of Will County, Illinois (Apr. 20, 2007) .....	51a
APPENDIX D: Order, Circuit Court of Will County, Illinois (Mar. 26, 2007) .....	54a
APPENDIX E: Order denying petition for rehearing, Illinois Supreme Court (Sept. 22, 2008) .....	55a
APPENDIX F: Relevant Illinois statutory provisions .....	56a
APPENDIX G: U.S. Const. amend. V.....	62a
APPENDIX H: U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Atlas Corp. v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	3
<i>BHA Investments, Inc. v. Idaho Alcohol Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 63 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2003).....	11
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	21
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	22
<i>Cincinnati v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 390 (1912).....	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	16
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	24
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	11, 16
<i>Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ehrlich v. Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) .....	14
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Griffin v. Mayor of Brooklyn</i> , 4 N.Y. 419 (1851) .....	27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	15
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Des Moines v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 644 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2002).....	11
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Distrib.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915).....	21
<i>James Everard’s Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924).....	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	22
<i>Kirk v. The Denver Publ’g Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Long Island Water Supply Co. v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 166 U.S. 685 (1897).....	22
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	22
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995).....	15
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	30
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	22
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007) .....	16
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	10, 28
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Price Dev. Co.</i> , 125 P.3d 945 (Utah 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	24
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) .....	14, 30, 31
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 609 A.2d 1248 (N.J. 1992).....	13
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (2000) .....	13, 17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 1:08-cr-1010, (N.D. Ill.) .....	6
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	20
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	23
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I Fabrica- tors</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	23
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16, 28
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	19, 20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
230 ILCS 5/27 .....	3
230 ILCS 5/54.5.....	3, 5, 6
230 ILCS 10/4 .....	3
230 ILCS 10/7 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
230 ILCS 10/13 .....	4, 26
Illinois Public Act 94-0806 .....	4
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 302(a)(1) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bruce A. Ackerman, PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE CONSTITUTION (1977) .....	25
Tamara Audi & Douglas Belkin, <i>Affidavit Alleges Blagojevich Sought Racing Official’s Contribution</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 24, 2008, at A7 .....	6
Wm. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	24
Walter J. Blum & Harry Kalven, Jr., THE ANATOMY OF JUSTICE IN TAXATION (1973).....	27
Richard A. Epstein, TAKINGS (1985).....	27
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. CAL. L. REV. 1003 (2003).....	25, 29
Patrick Fitzgerald, Press Conference (Dec. 9, 2008) .....	6
H.B. 1917, 94th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2006) .....	4
H.B. 1918, 94th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2006) .....	4
Illinois Gaming Board, 2007 Annual Report.....	3
Illinois House of Representatives, Special In- vestigative Committee, Final Report (Jan. 8, 2009).....	7
Illinois Racing Board, 2007 Annual Report .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Eric Kades, <i>Drawing the Line Between Taxes and Takings</i> , 97 NW. U. L. REV. 189 (2002).....	27, 28, 30
Saul Levmore, <i>Just Compensation and Just Politics</i> , 22 CONN. L. REV. 285 (1990).....	31
John Locke, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1960).....	24
James Madison, ESSAY ON PROPERTY (Mar. 29, 1792).....	24
Calvin R. Massey, <i>Takings and Progressive Rate Taxation</i> , 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 85 (1996).....	27
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967).....	23
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 YALE L.J. 36 (1964).....	9, 27
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972).....	27
